

No. 18-36068, Consolidated with Nos. 18-36069, 19-35036, 19-35064, 19-35099

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
Nos. 4:17-cv-00029-BMM and 4:17-cv-00031-BMM

**APPELLANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED APPEALS,
VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENTS, VOID ITS INJUNCTION
AND FINAL ORDERS, AND REMAND WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO DISMISS
FOR MOOTNESS**

Peter R. Steenland, Jr.
James R. Bieke
Joseph R. Guerra
Peter R. Whitfield
Kathleen M. Mueller
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellants
TransCanada Keystone Pipeline LP and
TransCanada Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background: Events through 2017	3
B. Proceedings Below	6
C. New Presidential Permit.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot	10
B. Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot, The Appeals Should Be Dismissed And The District Court’s Judgments Should Be Vacated	13
C. The District Court’s Injunction Should Be Dissolved.....	14
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997).....13

Cablevision of Tex. III, L.P. v. Okla. W. Tel. Co.,
993 F.2d 208 (10th Cir. 1993)15

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Dev. Co.,
566 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2009)10, 13, 14

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Kempthorne,
527 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....14

Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont,
506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007)10

Preiser v. Newkirk,
422 U.S. 395 (1975).....10

San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States,
709 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2013)11

Sierra Club v. Clinton,
689 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010).....4

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....14

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....3, 13

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....10

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....16

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)14

Regulations

Executive Order 11,423, 33 Fed. Reg. 11,741 (Aug. 20, 1968).....4
Executive Order 13,337, 69 Fed. Reg. 25,299 (May 5, 2004).....4
Memorandum of January 24, 2017, *Construction of the Keystone XL Pipeline*, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,663 (Jan. 30, 2017)5

Legislative Materials

President Ulysses Grant’s Seventh Annual Message to Congress,
reprinted in Papers Relating to the Foreign Relations of the United States, Vol. 1, 44th Cong. 1st Sess., H.R. Doc. No. 1, Pt. 1 (Dec. 6, 1875)4

Other Authorities

22 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 514 (1899).....4
30 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 217 (1913).....4
38 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 163 (1935).....4
Whitman, *Digest of International Law*, Vol. 9 (1968)4
